

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15307/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 15/02/2012 in AP No.778/2010,AN No.444/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

NASREEN AZAM KHAN & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Y.T. ENTERTAINMENT LTD. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 18/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jay Savla, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat K.C., Adv.
Ms. Shilpi Chowdhary, Adv.
Ms. Renuka Sahu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A letter has been circulated by the Advocate for the respondent praying for four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

Mr. Jay Savla, learned counsel for the petitioners objects to the prayer for adjournment. He submits that before Registrar on 02.11.2012, though on earlier two occasions time was already taken by the respondent for filing Vakalatnama and counter affidavit, a statement was made that every attempt shall be made to file Vakalatnama and counter affidavit in the course of the day or at the earliest. More than three months have passed since then, but no counter affidavit has been filed.

The objection by the counsel for the petitioners to the respondent's prayer for adjournment is not unjustified.

However, by way of last chance and in the interest of justice, subject to payment of cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid by the respondent to the petitioners, we grant one more opportunity to the respondent to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within two weeks thereafter.

List after six weeks.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER